Wisconsin law.
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'"hap 1614 ' ' , .,~.An Aot 'to incorporate the Fire Dep~rtment;0t the cfty·or !Kenosha. v . • ... ...._ ... ,, ... ~ ... -........ ~ 
~.! ' ) I I I ' I ' l ~ ! I 1 l 

•U Tlie People of t~e State of W?:sconsin represented in Senate' 
and Assembly do enact as follows: 1 '" • 

General Corpo- .' SECTION 1. That all persons who now are or hereafter may 
rm powerB. become members of the Fire Department of the city of Keno­

sha, and their successors, shall be and hereby are ordained, 
constituted and declared to be and continue a body politic and 
corporate, in fact and in name, under the name and style of the 
" Fire Department of the city of K~nosha," and by that name 
they and their' successors may and shall have perpetual succes­
sion, and shall be known in law, capable of sueing and being 
sued, of pleading and' being impleaded, of answering and being 
answered to, of defending and being defended, in all suits, 
complaints, matters, causes, courts' and places whatsl'>ever, and 
both in law and equity, and capable of lhaving a common seal, 
of acquiring by purchase, gift, devise or otherwise, and of 
holding and conveying any ,real, personf)il or mixed estate, ,nec­
essary,'proper or expedient for the ' object of this indorporation: 

Fi!eviso. Provided, That the amount 9f said estate shall at no time ex-
ceed the sum of fifty thousand 'dollars . ' 

SEC. 2. The mem?ers of ~Ghe Fire 
1
Department of the city 

. of Kenosha, hereby mcorpora.ted, shall have, and ~re hereby 
declared to have full po'Yer and authority to make arid prescribe 
such by-laws, rules, ordinances and regulations, and the same 
to alter, amend and change at pleasure, as to them from time 
to time shall seem needfol or proHer, touching the management 
and disposition of theii· funds for the objects aforesaid, touch­
ing the regular and special meetinga of the department, the 
regulation, duty and conduct ' of their members, delegates and 
board of Trustees, the election and displacing of officers and 
de.legates, the admission an~ expulsion of members, the :filling 
of vaca'ncies in offices, and touching every other matter and 
thing necessary ot• expedient for the good government and pro­
motion of this incorporation, ot· which pertains to the business 
and' objects for which the said incorporation is by this act insti-

f'ro'fiso- tuted: Provided, That such by-laws, rnles, ordinances and reg· 
ulations be not repugnant to the constitutional laws of the Uni· 
ted State~ or of this State.3 . . 

1 
SEc. 3; The officers of said Departmep.t, by this act incor­

B@rd of Trus- porated, shall be a President, Vice President, Secr~tary, Treas­
!t:rt,:~r eo~; urer and Collector, who together with the Chief Engineer of 

· ·~ the Fire Department and the delegates from the several Fire 
Companies and other bodies pursuant to the provision of the 
constitution ttnd oye-laws of the Department, shall constitute a 
board of trustees, a majority of w~om sh~j l be. a quo;:um for 
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the k'ansaction of business; and said officers and delegates, sep­
ara\ely, and as a board of Trustees shall do and perform such 
duties and things as may be incumbent upon or required of them 
by the constitution or by-laws of the department. 
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SEC. 4. There shall be an annual meeting of the members Election of om-

of said corporation on the second Monday of January, in each cen. · 
year, at which the officers shall be elected by ballot by a major-
ity of the members present, from their own body, and the offi-
cers elected shall hold their offices for one year or until others 
be chosen in their places; but in case it at any time happens that 
an election ofofficers shall not be made or had on that day, the 
said corporation shall not be dissolved, but it shall and may be 
lawful to hold such election thereafter, pursuant to public notice 
given in one or more of the newspapers printed in said city. 

SEC. s~ Of the Fire Department of the city of Kenosha.,~:.~~ 
Isa.a.c W. Webster shall be President; William L. Hinsdale, Vice ruteei .. 

President; Frederick S. Lovell, Secretary; John R. Phelr.!, 
Treasurer, and John E. Henry, Collector, who, together with 
the Chief Engineer of the Fire Department, duly appointed by 
the Common Council of the city of Kenosha, and the delegates 
chosen aforesaid, shall constitute the first board of Trustees,and 
shall hold their offices until the second Monday of January 
next, or until others shall be chosen in their stead. -~--

SEc. 6. 'l'he funds of said corporation shall consist of a gen· ?~e~~:P~~J 
eral fund, which shall be applied to such general purposes· of the t1on. !!ii 
Fire Department as the board of Trustees shall in their discre-
tion determine ; and of a firemen s benevolent fund, (arising 
from donations anJ other sums specially devoted to said fund) 
the interest arising from which shall be appropriated to the re· 
lief of indigent and disabled firemen and their families as may 
be interested in the fund, and who may be in the opinion of a 
majority of the Trustees worthy of assistance. 

' 7 All 'fi . d b bt . d b Departll'ent to :SEC. • cert! catcs now reqmre to e· o ame y give cert1fica1eo 

firemen from the C lerk of said citypursuant to the provision of 
any law of this state, shall hereafter be obtaineJ from the de-
pn.rtment, by this act incorporated ; which certificates, signed 
by the President and Treasurer of this department and coun-
tersigned by the City Clerk of said city and under the seal of 
this incorporation shall have the like eftect of those heretofore 
obtained from the said city Clerk, and shall be l'atisfactory evi· 
dence of the facts therein contained, and each person applying 
for such certificate shall pay therefor such sum as the by-laws of 
the department shall prescribe for the benefit of the corporation 
and the objects thereof. 

SEc. 8. It shall be the duty of the Trnstees to make out~[;~~t«:..p 
and deliver to the city Clerk once in each year, or wheneverormemben. 
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he may request it, an accurate list of all members of tbhi cor­
poration, who are exempt from jury or military duty, that are or 
may become entitled to the benefits thereof. · 

Dtolaration. ~ SEC. 9. This act is hereby declared to be a public act, and 
the same shall in all courts and places be regarded benignly and 
favorably for every beneficial purpose hereby intended. 

SEC. 10. The legislature may alter, modify, amend or re­
peal this act at any future session. 

~1 SEC. 11. All acts and parts of acts which contravene the 
· _.._. provisions of this act are hereby repealed, and this act shall 

take effect from and"after it::i passage. 
FREDERICK W. HORN, 

Speaker of the Assembly. 
DUNCAN C. REED, . 

Preaitient pro tempore of the Senau. 
Approved, March 8th, 1851. . 

NELSON DEWEY. 

Ch 16 It. .An Aot io a:t.ead the navlption of :fox River and to provide for tile lmprovemeiat or &p. U. thell&llle above Fort Wlnnebtlgo to Swan Late.~ Iii .• .J 

Be Pe<YplR of the &ate of W'uconsin, repreaented.in /Sen<M,e 
and A88embly, d,o etwct aa follows: · 

u .. otDred£i_ SECTION 1. After ihe improvement of the Fox and Wiscon­
:::IO:~'I sin rivers shall be completed or when the said improvements 

shall not require the use of the dredge boat now owned by the 
State for said improvement, the said Boat may be used in -the 
discretion of the board of Public Works for the further improve· 
ment.s of Fox River or of any tributary to the Fox or W~consin 
Rivers or Lake Winnebago. · 

Gnarantri! SEC. 2. Before the said boat shall be used for the purpose 
against cJllf7. specified in the preceediog section, the board of Public Works 

shall receive from the person or persons desiring such use suf~ 
:6.cient guaranty that said boat shall be returned ti) the Commis­
sioners upon demand uninjured and in good repair. 

:1:11:= not to SEc. 3. No monies shall be paid out of the State Treuury 
rtate'.'8e by to defray any portion of the expenses that may be incurred in 

using said boat for the purpose of such improvement. 
FREDERICK W. HORN, 

Speaker of the Aalf/fllhZ,. 
DUNCAN C. REED, 

Preaident pt•o tempore of the Senate. 
Approved March 8th, 1851. 

NELSON DEWEY. 




